member’s death. As a result, higher life expectancies will lead to a higher value being placed on the liabilities. This is particularly relevant where
the Schemes have significant inflationary increases, as this results in a higher sensitivity to changes in life expectancy. The Group notes that
this is a risk to which any defined benefit pension scheme is exposed, and that, alongside the Trustee of the Amey OS Pension Scheme, it has
taken steps to mitigate risk through purchasing insurance policies in respect of a portion of the Amey OS Pension Scheme’s membership.
Holding insurance policies in respect of some pensioner members reduces the sensitivity to changes in life expectancies, but this remains a
risk in respect of non-pensioner members of the Schemes whose obligations are more sensitive to increases in future improvements in life
expectancies and are not covered by the insurance policies.

Assumption

Reduction in asset on
the balance sheet

£’000

+0.5% change to the RPI assumption 58,600

-0.5% change to discount rate assumed 82,300

Members’ life expectancy increases by one year 36,600

Onerous
lease

provision
£’000

Insurance
reserve

£’000

Contract
loss and

claims
provision

£’000

Joint
 venture

loss
provision

£’000

Landfill
site

provision
£’000

Total
£’000

At 1 January 2020 3,519 17,863 60,773 3,146 - 85,301
Income statement – cost of sales 668 2,883 9,517 - - 13,068
Income statement – finance
costs (discount unwind)

- - 1,442 - - 1,442

Utilisation (129) (4,436) (11,244) - - (15,809)
Share of movements of joint ventures in the SOCI - - - 1,691 - 1,691
Reclassed with assets held for
sale (see note 1(c) and 17) - - 62,085 4,280 1,894 68,259
At 31 December 2020 4,058 16,310 122,573 9,117 1,894 153,952
Income statement – cost of sales 940 3,784 - - 38 4,762
Income statement – finance
costs (discount unwind)

- - 1,196 - - 1,196

Utilisation (190) (3,758) (32,806) - - (36,754)
Share of movements of joint ventures in the SOCI - - - (455) - (455)
Reclassed with assets held for sale (see note 1(c) - - (42,984) (4,930) (1,932) (49,846)
At 31 December 2021 4,808 16,336 47,979 3,732 - 72,855
As presented on the balance sheet:

Current liabilities 738 5,136 23,922 - - 29,796
Non-current liabilities 4,070 11,200 24,057 3,732 - 43,059
At 31 December 2021 4,808 16,336 47,979 3,732 - 72,855
Current liabilities 738 5,376 37,820 - - 43,934
Non-current liabilities 3,320 10,934 84,753 9,117 1,894 110,018
At 31 December 2020 4,058 16,310 122,573 9,117 1,894 153,952

At 31 December 2021, the Group has classed certain provisions for other liabilities and charges as part of liabilities held for sale. This follows the
change of perimeter of assets/liabilities held for sale arising during the year (see note 1(c)). Provisions relating to the Waste Treatment business
were reclassed with effect from 31 March 2021 and adjustments relating to the amended perimeter of the Utilities – Water business were
reclassed with effect from 31 December 2021.

At 31 December 2020, following that year’s change in perimeter of assets/liabilities held for sale, provisions were reclassed from liabilities held for